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le V'/hether Reporters of local papers snay
• be allo-.ved to see Lhe Judgnient?

2. To be referied co the T-epoioers or not2^<-3

juD3i;iEm"

(of the Bench delivered by Hon'ble [
K. K'-rth;j, Vice Ghairrr.an( J))

ui ♦ r *

The applicant, .vho has \yOXked as a Farm

Manager in* the office of the Development Gorr.a;issj.onei,

Delhi .^diTiinistration, filed "uhis ='pplication under
\

Section 19 of che .^dministrative Tiibunals .-^ct,

1935, seeking the following xoliefs:-

(i) To t;iUash the impu-^ned order

91 vjharaby he .:as a',vaxded xecorr'ablG

oc.ed 15/15-3.

;arnin^ -inc..

sought to be rovert;-d to the ro;:ular j.,-,. it ot

ct.
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I-iorticulture .-.ssisxdnt; and

(ii) to declare the order of reversion to be
\

illegal and violative of .-.:^Licle 3il of the

Constitution,

2» The epplication -.vas filed in the Tribunal

on 25,3.1991. On 26,3.1991 while admicting the

application, the Tribunal passed an interim order

directing the responden.ts to maintain sratus quo as

of that date in respect of'the :;p;. licani^ in the post

of Farm Manager held by him,

3, The facts of the case in brief are as

follows^ The applicant vvas appointed as Koiticulture

Assistant in January, 1983. He was prorco-ed as

F'^rn! .'vlanager on ad hoc basis by order dated S,9,19G7.

He had continued to work as Farm ;vian.:.ger thereafter,

on 29J.l.i990, the Deputy Development Gornnissioner

iasuad to him a show cause no'cice • asking for his

e;:planation as to why no care had been taken by him

in the matter of raainten'Ji-.Ge..of Mauz i.ani Farm and

the utter lack of supervision in his ,voik relating

to the said farm. The shov; cause notice further

stated that' the i::spection by the Development

.:ioii.missioner o:X the said farm on 14.11-1990 had



0
revealed 'cha't it. had not been maintained pi-operly,

Uuring the inspection, the Development CoiTjr.isGioner

had brought out the fact that the Farm ivi:.n5ger had

i:^bsolutely no ides about the vcriety of fruits and
/

other plants av^iliable- in the said Farm, it v^as ,

theiefore, stated that the applicant had failed to

discharge his duty as Manager of che Farm„

The applicant gave his reply to the shov;

cause notice uiherein he stated that in the last

3 years when he was holding the charge of the said

Farm, he had made substantial improvement and that

he had, been working to the best of his ability,

5. On 31.1,1991, the respondents issued to

the applicant a memorandum proposing to hold an

inquiry under Fiule 14'of che GC3(GC/i) Rules, 1965* '

The ^-^rticle of Charge framed against hira ;vas the

f oliowing;-

" During the inspection of the Farm
by 'the Development Gommissioner on i4,ii»
1990, the ';/orthy Development Com;.:issioner
found the conditions of the Farm pitiable
in all aspects. It was quite evident that
no pains whatsoever were taken by the
st-jff posted there du-irgthe past fe;v years
to maintain the farm properly. So much
so, the paira Manager did not even know the
names of different varieties of Ber, Guava
etc» planted there. Fvecord no re c^iinspection
has also not been drafted by him correctl';^. ,

During4;;he' period while working as
Alanager and u'ealing with the F3xm of liauz
F-.ani, Delhi exhibits lack of integrity^

devo'tion to duty ^nd act of unbecomj-ng of
Govt. seivont in the part of said ih, Hukam
Singh, Thus he, the_efcy, violated the
provision of Rule 3 of CGS(fXt\) Gondu': t
r.ules, 1964".
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S* No documents by .;hich the Article of

Charge framed against the 'applicant were sought

to be sustained,were annexed to che aforesaid

memorandum. No -Adtnessss were m.enti^ned in the

annexure to che m.e.'.orandiima

7, The applicant; submitrGd his reply to

the memorandum, but no inuuiry appears to have been

held in accoidance -.vith the provisions of i.ule 14

of the CC3 (CG;\) i.ules, i960. On 15/l8".3-i9>i,

the folio ving im.pugned order was passed by the

De ve lo p ment Co mmis s io ne r: -

" ORDER

../he r e a s d i s c i p lia=ry pr oc e ed i n gs u nd er
:,,ule 14 of CGi3(GGA) I-.ules, 1965 V'/ere
initiated against Shri Hukum oingh, Farm.

, iV;an-3'ger vide iUemordndum .F .47(ic5)/90/
Dev.HV509 dated 31.1.1991,

rtnd v/nereas Shri Hukum. Singh, Farm,
j.iSnager has sdm.itted the charges contained
in the said rvlemiorandum vide his reply dated
13,2.1991 A'hich reads as under

"The discrepancies obse..ved/advised
by the worthy Developmient Gommissiorer
admitted. But in this connection, I
request to poinc out rhat.due co non-
cooperation of Labour cousec^-elav in
all further agiicultuie operation anc
proper m.aintenance of farm''.

Now, -therefore, 1, Virendra Singh,
Development Com.mi5sioner, Delhi .^dininistration
in exercise ox the po.vers oaiferied by F'.ule 12
of of CGo(GG^) r.ul!;S. 1965, tend to ucke
lenii^ent vievj and hereby •-"..vard a reco.rdable
warning to Shjri Hukum Singh, Farm .'.'.anager,

Snri Hukum Singh's said reply is an
admission on his part that he •••/ss not effective
on his job. The underslgnod do not fj.nd him,
fit CO continue 'co hold the ^ hoc pose of
Fiirm. :'...3n ger, His ^d hoc appointment of -che
post of Farm i.^anager was"only administ j..ative
arrangrnent* .vccordinjl_, , he is reverted ro
hi s r -j gula r po sename Iv ' :0 r t i cu1r ur e . aa^s arrc,
in che Development Doj..-rliT^ant. This ia hO'.vevei
not, a punishment, as ic is disconri!.Ui.ng tne
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aci.'Tiip.xSti'a'cive gd. hoc cxx'stiga.aisn'ts,

3 d/
Shri Hukurn Singh, SGI, (viiencra Slrgh)
Seed Certif-LC'-i cio n Office, ijevelopnent
Tis Hazari, C-onLuss ioiier''♦ ,

o. The applicant has called in cuestion the

validity of the aforesaid order passed by the

respondents»

9. ;7e have carefully gone throujh the records

of the case ond have heard the learned counsel of

both parties, in our view, there is no justification

to -iriterfere with the avv:ird of recordable .vaining

to the applicant on the receipt of his mply to

the memorandum dated 31,1,1991. r.eCQzdable warning

amounts to censure ;/hich is one of rne minor penalties

enumerated in Rule 11 of the GCS (GCf-v) Rules, i9'55*

It is open to the disciplinary c:;uthoj:ity to initiate

an inquiry for imposition of major penalty under

Rule 14 of the CCS{Z(J'%) Rules, 1965. In such a case

on the receipt of the wrirten statement of defence

from the Government serv-nt concerned, the disciplinarv^

authority may decice not to proceed with the inquiry

for major penalty -nd to convert the pioceedinr^

into a pxpceedlng for minor penalty. That was done

in the instant case, '/e do not sec sny reason ro

interfexe ../ith the penalty of recoideble •.;arning

imposed on the applicant in the instant case.
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As regards the reversion of the applicant

from the hoc post of Fsrni Manager tc his

subsxcintive post of Korticulture Assistant, the

position is different. The order of reversion is

3lso contained in the impugned order dated 15/18-3-

1991 v.'heieby the penalty of recordable warning vJ^s

awarded to the applicant e The reversion is on the

basis of an admission made by the applicant in

reply to the memorandum dated 31 el.1991 whereby it

was proposed to initiate inquiry under F.ule '14 of

the CCS(CQ^) Rules^ 1965 against the applicant.

Though the order dated 15/13-3-1991 states that the

reversion is not a punishment, the facts and

circumstances of the case clearly indicate that

the reversion is by way of penalty. In Dr» ivlrs.

Sumeti Share Vs. Union of India 8. Others, 1989(il)

AtC 127, the Supreme Court has observed that in the

relationship of master and servant, there is a

rraral obligation to act fairly« The employee should

be made avv^re of the defect in his work and

defeciency in his performance,. The Supreme Court

observed that ''defects or deficiencies: indifference

or indiscre'Qion may be v;ith the employee by inad\/ertance

and not by incapacity to '.vork. Timely communication

of- the assessment of /•^ork in such cases may put the
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employee on "che i-ight track.yyitheut dny such

coamunication, in our opinion, it would be

arbitrary to give a movement-order to the

employee on the ground of unsuitability.

lit In other vvoids, the employee should

have been told in advance that his .vork and

performance are not upto the mark. In the

instant case, the applicanx has produced before

us the notings from the file indicating 'chat he

had niade improvements in the work entrusted to

hrm as Farm L'-anager^ There had been good crop

of Jawar -.vhich had fetched reasonably handsome

return to the Governments

12* In the facts and circumstances of the

case it would appear that misconduct is the

very foundation of the impugned order of reversion

and that it is not grounded on general unsuitability.

.-accordingly 5 that part of the impugned order dated

15/13-3-1991 dealing ••.•;ith che oroer of re^'ersion

of the applicant is not legally- sustainable and is

hereby se-c aside and guashed. The lespondencs are

directed to continue "che applicant in the ^ hoc

post of Farm .Manager so long as persons junior to

the applicant have been xecained as Farm :.;anogers or

in oiix eguivalent posts. The respondents are diiected

above
to comply with rhe^directions immodia-Lol/ on the
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xecaipt of a copy of this order,

13» The interim order passed on 26,3', 199i and

continued thereafter is hereby made absolute,

;<Q, hoivever, rnaKe it clear that nothing

stated herein '.vill debar the respondents from

proceedings against the applicant for any specific

misconduct on his part in accordance -.vith the

rules j if so advised.

a::;p 99/1991

In this CCPs the petitioner has alleged

that the respondents Vvdlfully violated the interim

orders passed by rhis Tribunal on 26.3.1991 and 0.4..-99i»

.Ve have heard the learned counsel of .both ^.-aitias.

In view of the directions given in g:-'\ 736/1991} v/e do

not consider it necessary to proceed further; '

and pass orderson the ,contempt petition., ;e, hov/ever,

make it clear that the petitioner vvould be entitled

to his salary loi "che encire period from the dote of

passing of the impugned older dated 15/13,3.1991 todate.

The respondents shall release to rhe petitioner the

pay and a ilo.,'fancc s for "the post of Faun lUonager

not.vichst^ nding the fact that they-had issued an
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order relieving him fioiT. th^t poet -.vlth effect

from i8^3,i99i. ,7e fuither diiect th-"; the

perxod from IG ♦3,1991 toda-ce ::h3ll be treated

s c u c y f o I 11 p ur po s e s . i h'S GGP r s

disposed of accprdinglY . and the noLrce of

co ntsrnpt is o,i sc h.^arged«

There vjill be no ordei j:s to costs.

(B.N. DHullNDIYaL)
Ek.il (.n) VIGc CM.-iI: .;.j vN( J}


